0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE

'NAT!QN T (STfIer) T FTAT, A6 T FAT FTATHIT IS LA

AX frefier er st w & 53 / 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan

o
dMARKET T w19 P31 U/ Race Course Ring Road

9iehie / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com

e =T TIERT -

F wﬁ“{/rﬂ?—«rwm/ rl e =y e/
Appeal /File No. 0.1.0. No. Date
V2/4/GDM/2020 08/UrbanRef/19-20 16-12-2019

g wfie smee g=aT(Order-In-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-033-2020

areer T AT / f ) q
Date of Order: 05.03.2020 . i / 06.03.2020
Date of issue:

ST Y AT, S (i), TSR g IR /
Passed by Shri. Gopi Nath, Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot

T ST TR/ FAT AT/ SUTYTH/ HETAH AT, HedT IedTa [/ HATHY /6] THTATHY,
TSI / AEAR / et gy SR o ge e § 9/
Arising out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST / GST,
Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

q aftersal & wfdardt #1919 7F 76T /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :-

M/s Mehul Geo Projects LLP, Plot No. 455Ward 3/B Adipur, Gandhidham

FH ATLN(FAT) F AT T3 AT HATGT G 7 I THLFT / TTIFON F HHeT T F19L FT Tl gl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authoritél in the following
way.

BIU I 3T IIT% 46F U Q1T STTATIEF % Ui S, Hea T IITE &5 AT, 1944 #1974 35B % saiq
(A) rza'ﬁ?lf—?ﬁﬁww,w%gfmse% Faffag s S srawdi £ 1/ o

Apgfal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

i TR0 oAt & gEafere a9t qrver €T ooh, FET SonEd oF Ug SarR AT s £ Qe fis, 3w wiw T 2,
O R L T T T ot ’ e

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

ii I =T 1(a) H 7 orfielf  ereTaT g e el F o S sens 74 ATt et FriRe (feedr
w ufery et J(é{%%fmmm%mmmfmﬁmwgf i ( )

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 24 Floor,
Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above

(iif) arfrelta FTgTiAeTor F THe ardie Weqd O % W e o o (arfien) et 2001, F w6 F aiy fyifa o
mEA-saﬁrwwﬁu‘rﬁﬁﬁmmaﬁqtﬁﬁmwmq@%%%&,m\msmﬁm,mﬁ@mmw
AT, ¥0 5 ST A7 IGH F5,5 AT FAT AT 50 TG F0 9% AAT 50 ATF T ALAF g q1 AT 1,000/- ,5,0%)/-6@*
AT 10,000/ - =74 F1 [eaifa s o A 9t 9oy w71 Faiia o qafa-rrsr'ﬁvﬁnmr% :}ﬁmrﬁs.rr@x g
TR AT 3 PR 0 SO 2 o S 20T ST T AT, 21 T AT S AR | ST ZTR T T, A% 6 o0
T ZT AR et dAte srfielr syrnfd Y e fua g1 R e (= A€T) F O amEaa-TT % 57 500/- ¥ #
T o ST F7A1 201 1/ ‘

The agFeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of
Central Excise g\ppeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accomgamed against one which at least should be
accompanied Y a ee of  Rs. 1 /- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where = amount of
dutydemand/ 1nterest{ penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac.,'5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form
of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public_sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominated public séctor bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.
Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-

STETT FATATETR0T 5 FHeT ST, T STeeias, 1994 &t T 86%1)35 mwm%tazx, # 9%(%1) F qgq Mg

(B) WS.T;-I%W w@m#‘%mwﬁt{a~ qry S ey F =eg spiiw i ot g7, 3o ufa ary & 977 8¢ (ST ¥ U vig

THTO 3 a%)mw\wwm@ = AT, TET HATHRL Bl AT 547 h1 AT A7 SAATAT T AT, ETT S5 A1 T 397

FH,5 T T IT_50 ATG I qF AYAT 50 AT TI0 ¥ A{AF & g7 FHM: 1,000/- w9, 5,000/- FTF qFAT 10,000/~ THY AT

mﬁ'm?ﬁ,ﬁﬁm\ﬁjﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁ , TATE AT AT $Y 9maET ) aEEs % ATH 2 W

a?er?ammm%r@ﬁﬁ%a?mm STAT AT | FEO I Y e, 3% 47 39 qrE ® g J1RT S|l
SATATIFTOT # ot o

qafim/arrﬁ?vﬁw %|W3ﬁ9f(@%ﬂﬁ?§%lﬁqaﬁﬂ—ﬁ'$ms 0/- T &I (TR oo TAT AT
BT |

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed
in quagmphcate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be
accompanied by a copy of the order a%pealed against (one of which shall be certified ccgag and _ should be
accompanied by a fees'of Rs. 1000/~ where the amount of service tax & interest demande penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or’less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Flftty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest
demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the
Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominatéd Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is
situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.




(€

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

{vi)

(D)

(E)

{F)

(G)

20

= sfafiem, 1994 A 4T 86 F Tr-srrevsit %2) TH (2A) F sl S A ot arfier, Favwe framared, 1994, ¥ faw 9(2) v
9(2A) ¥ Ed Mulfvg g S.T.-7 # £ sr 7% T A AT AT, F T IoTTE 9o STTAT ST (Adie), Fﬁﬂwzﬁfm
T st £ wfqat serg F# (T F vF 9 i 2 i) s e v qenE s et S, FT IATE e/
ﬁw,ﬁwﬁﬁwmw@mmwﬁmmﬁmmaﬁwaﬁsrﬁqﬁsﬁwaﬁmm-rﬁavﬁ1 /

The apgeal under sub section éQ% and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

HHT 9o, FTT I GOF TE HATET AATATg arteETw (F) ¥ 9 arftel! ¥ ATl T T IS 9ok ATATRH 1944 FY aTer
35T & sraerer, A1 Y T sfafiere, 1994 £ orer 83 F sieta FarEe F1 R AT A TE 2, 79 S99 adieny qride
i FT THT IeqTE YO /HAT T AT F 10 whyerd 12_@,@@@ T AT, , ST Fae AT fFarfea g, v

arutera =

FeATT JEITZ I Ud HATFS F AT “HT B o § e o &
(i) €T 11 F1 % 3favg o6

(i1) HAde STaT £7 +fF 7L e rfor

(i) | &ae Jur Fawraed F fw 6% sl 47

- 99 g 1% 76 ow F yEe B (@ 2) sfimm 2014 F sy & oF B sfisia it F awe e

TR ST9 UF Srefiel 1 SN AE 2/
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or

penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include :

i) amount determined under Section 11 D;

i1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

ii1) amount %ayable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules
- provided further that t

) e provisions of this Section shall not %E‘)plky to the stay application and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Fi

Revigi ication to G t of Indi

evision a ication to vernment Q1 india: . N

TH LA 2 ﬁm#émﬁa%%vm%,aﬁﬁwmvﬁaﬁﬁw,w% #9771 35EE ¥ Yauuig® F datque? ake,
) wr A, =t i, St £ swee, gaE wnt, 2 Ree- 110001, #7 e

ST =R

A_revisfoh zli;pplication lies to the Under Secret to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Degartment of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-

11000T, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-
section (1) of Section-35B ibid:

a2 e ¥ el g F aree #, st A B wve # Bl wrea & dew e ¥ wwwad F S o B s s an e
el UF WRR E § g R TR T F A9, A7 Bt WS g ¥ a1 S w W ATl % SHER T A, T HET A ey
ST 2 § 0T % THHTT & ATAA H/ _ '

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory
or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage
whether in a factory or in a warehouse

ST % red B T a1 & A i 7 37 A F Rt § e vy ave o sl v Sl s oo % ge (R ¥ amae §,
mm%(w%ﬁngma?ﬁﬁuﬁﬁ(ﬂﬁa/ ) , @? ,

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable
material used in the manufacture of thé goods which are exported to'any country or territory outside India.
ﬁmﬂﬁmwﬁvﬁmm%w Wmﬁwﬁmﬁm%mw% /

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

gfAfere ey ¥ goamaEd %T_;rr% = o St =21 # e T e vd e ST et ¥ aea e Y v 2 o i e
ST 3ren (ardien) ¥ g ‘ﬁﬁm(m2),1998ﬁ%m‘r1092ﬁ§mﬁa?fﬁn%arﬁvaarmwﬁr@*vmmwwﬁﬁ%q

T 2|

Cfeii;t of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions
of this Act or the'Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

IYIITE WFEA i &1 viaat yua @ EA-8 #, S 1 F41 3eaEa % (rdienfaareasit 2001, ¥ Fmw 9 ¥ sigia 2, T
STEY F FIAT F 3 WY A Y ST AR mwimwﬁwaﬁsramm&mﬁ%mmﬁ%ﬁ IR
Z T IS QoF AU, 1944 1 977 35-EE F T2q (F4Tva 4oF F 9=TRl F 716 F q1¢ 0 TR-6 Hi1 97d @ery $it a4t
A

The ab/ove aplplication shall be made in dyplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise
(Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be gf)pealed against 1s
communicated and shall be accompanied by two, copies each of the OIQ and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied tl)ty a co&)y of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, undeér Major Head of Account.

Tter saae % gy Retere Rutie e & smrdt & o g . . . . R
aﬁ#ﬂum@mmmmwﬁgmmw-wwhm STY 7 AT Horr TR U AT TG § S41eT 27 91 w9y
1000 -/ 5T SFTATE (4T ST . )

The re</ision a %lication shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One
Lac or less ang s. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

nance (No.2) Act, 2014.

T T AL/ HS YA e R TR L TV IedF I AZ F o ¢ A, STAF & H By st 713 s e F 29 gy
%ﬁﬁ%mﬁmﬁgaaﬁgngmﬁwﬁMmﬁ%mmwﬁwmﬁmm%| / In casgg
if the order covers variousnumbers of order- in Original, fee for each O.[.0. should be paid in .ti1e.aforesa1

manner, not withstanding the fact that the one apé)eal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the
Cenﬁral Govt. As the casé may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/~ for
each.

TarENaT FaEr gqeF s, 1975, F SprEi-1 F Sqa 0« aser vd 2 ey f 9y a7 Raif 6.50 w93 w5 s
o= fefdre =y Zmr =R w

é?;z copy of a{pplicat(ion/or 0.1.0. as the case ma){jbe, and the order of the adjudicatinglauthority shall bear a
court fe€ stamp of Rs.6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

i , T IO 4% US AETET 3 ararfegTn (w5t fammedt, 1982 # aftia w8 s= qafoa wmat i
RIS e Gtk L W G L Gl BRIRIIEE ) w

Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

WWWQW%WW%WWWWWWW%W sfterd Remfte Fewrze
www.cbec.gov.in LETER

For the ela%orate detailed gnc{ latest {)rovisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.in.



Appeal No: V2/4/GDM/2020

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s Mehul Geo Projects LLP, Plot No. 455, Ward 3/B, Adipur,
Gandhidham (hereinafter referred to as “Appellant”) filed Appeal No.
V2/4/GDM/2020 against Order-in-Original No. 08/UrbanRef/19-20
dated 16.12.2019 (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned order’) passed by
the Asst. Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Urban Division,
Gandhidham (Kutch)(hereinafter referred to as ‘refund sanctioning

authority’).

2. The brief facts of the case are that the Appellant had filed a
refund claim application dated 18.09.2019 for Rs. 6,15,051/- regarding
excess payments made to the Government on account of Service Tax on
Works Contract Services for the period from April to June, 2017. The
payment has been made by the appellant as per the applicability of
Service Tax during the relevant period on Works Contract Service. The
refund claim was filed on the ground that reconciliation of books of
account with Service Tax returns for the aforesaid period revealed the
income reported in the Service Tax returns for the relevant period was
higher, resulting in excess payment of Service Tax. The refund
sanctioning authority rejected the refund claim on the ground that the
refund application filed by the appellant under Section 11 B of the
Central Excise Act, 1944 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’)was time
barred as the same has been filed on 18.09.2019 whereas the appellant
has paid the service tax for the period on 24.08.2017. The refund
sanctioning authority held that the appellant is not eligible for refund
of Rs. 6,15,051/- as the refund claim was neither in accordance with
the provisions of Section 70(1) of Finance Act, 1994 nor with the
provisions of Section 11 B of the Act and Rules framed thereunder as

applicable in the Service Tax matters.

3. Aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred appeal, inter-alia, on the

following grounds:-

3.1 That the refund claim was rejected on the ground that the provisions

of Section 11 B of the Act read with Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994

requ1red the appellant to file the claim within one year from the relevant

~""4/,",'idate Whereas the appellant filed the claim on 18.09.2019 for claiming

v

Page 3 of 9



Appeal No: V2/4/GDM/2020

refund of Service Tax paid on 24.08.2017, i.e after expiry of one year.

3.2 That the provisions of Section 70(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 is not
applicable to the cases involving amount paid under mistake of law; that
legal position flowing amongst large number of judicial pronouncements is
that where any amount is paid under mistake of law, the same would fall

outside the purview of Section 11B of the Act and must be returned.

3.3 That they relied upon the case of Commr. of C.Ex. (Appeals),
Bangalore Vs KVR Construction, 2012 (26) S.T.R 195 (Kar.) which has
been upheld by the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

3.4 That the reference made by the adjudicating authority to the
provisions‘of Section 70(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 and Rule 6(4) of
Service Tax Rules, 1994 is extraneous and inapplicable to the facts and
circumstances where there is no dispute about excess payment made;
that none of the provisions spell out that failure to observe any or all of
them would result in automatic and absolute appropriation of the excess
amount at the hands of Government, therefore denial of the excess
amount is devoid of law ar\ld must be quashed and set aside. They have

prayed to allow the appeal. N,

4, In Hearing, Shri Vikas Mehta, consultant appeared on behalf of the
appellant and reiterated the submission (;T'-‘ appeal memo and also
produced additional submissions dated 20.02.2020 and requested to
allow the appeal.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned
order, and written submissions made by the Appellant. The issue to be
decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned order rejecting

refund claim of Rs. 6,15,051/- is correct, legal and proper or not.

6. On going through the records, I find that the appellant had shown the
taxable value under Works Contract Service as Rs. 10,34,87,412/- instead
of Rs. 9,32,36,492/- in their Service Tax Return for the period April to
June, 2017, owing to which, an excess payment of Rs. 6,15,051/- had
taken place for which the appellant had filed a refund application on
18.09.2019. The refund claim was eventually rejected by the refund

Page 4 of 9



Appeal No: V2/4/GDM/2020

sanctioning authority observing that the claim is neither in accordance
with provisions of Section 70(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 nor with

provisions of Section 11B of the Act and Rules.

7. I find that the appellant has contended that the provisions of
Section 70(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 and Rule 6(4) of the Service Tax
Rules, 1994 are not applicable to the cases involving amount paid

under mistake of law.

In this regard, I observe that the appellant had erroneously paid
Service Tax amount of Rs. 6,15,051/- and shown this excess amount of
works contract receipt in their ST-3 returns due to arithmetical
mistake. [ note that the refund sanctioning authority has also not
disputed on that. Hence, I find that the provisions of Section 70(1) of
the Finance Act, 1994 and Rule 6(4) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 are

not applicable in the instant case.

8. The issue that arises for consideration in this Appeal is, whether the
limitation provided for under Section 11B of the Excise Act for claiming
refund before the expiry of one year from the relevant date, would be

applicable or not to the application filed by the Appellant.

The claim for refund of service tax paid by the Appellant has been
rejected for the reason that it was not made before the expiry of one
year from the relevant date. I find it would, therefore, be appropriate to

reproduce section 11B of the Act, which reads as follows :

SECTION [11B. Claim for refund of [duty and interest, if any, paid
on such duty]. —

(1) Any person claiming refund of any [duty of excise and interest, if any,
paid on such duty] may make an application for refund of such [duty and
interest, if any, paid on such duty] to the [Assistant Commissioner of Central
Excise or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise] before the expiry of [one
year] [from the relevant date] [[in such form and manner] as may be
prescribed and the application shall be accompanied by such documentary

or other evidence (including the documents referred to in section 12A) as the

| " applicant may furnish to establish that the amount of [duty of excise and

i Page5o0f9



Appeal No: V2/4/GDM/2020

interest, if any, paid on such duty] in relation to which such refund is
claimed was collected from, or paid by, him and the incidence of such [duty
and interest, if any, paid on such duty] had not been passed on by him to
any other person :

Provided that where an application for refund has been made before the
commencement of the Central Excises and Customs Laws (Amendment) Act,
1991, such application shall be deemed to have been made under this sub-
section as amended by the said Act and the same shall be dealt with in
accordance with the provisions of sub-section (2) substituted by that Act ;]
[Provided further that] the limitation of [one year] shall not apply where any
[duty and interest, if any, paid on such duty] has been paid under protest.

The relevant date has been defined in the Explanation to Section

11B of the Act to mean, amongst others, the date of payment of duty.

8.1 I find that, the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in the case of
Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals), Bangalore Vs KVR
Construction as reported in 2012(26) S.T.R 195 (Kar.) has observed that,
service tax was paid by the assessee under a mistaken notion that it was
liable to pay, though it was not liable to pay by virtue of a Circular dated
17 September, 2004 and, accordingly, a refund was sought. The
Karnataka High Court examined whether Section 11B of thé Act would be
applicable if the amount was paid under a mistaken impression that it
was liable to be paid. The High Court found that Section 11 B of the Act
refers to a claim for refund of duty of excise only and does not refer to any
other amount collected without authority of law. Thus, it was held
that section 11B of the Excise Act would not be applicable. The relevant

observations are as follows :

"18. From the reading of the above Section, it refers to claim for refund of
duty of excise only, it does not refer to any other amounts collected
without authority of law. In the case on hand, admittedly, the amount
sought for as refund was the amount paid under mistaken notion which

even according to the department was not liable to be paid.”
[Emphasis supplied]

This case was maintained by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in 2018 (14)

Page 6 of 9



Appeal No: V2/4/GDM/2020

GSTL J70. The Supreme Court, on 11th July, 2011, dismissed the Special
Leave Petition filed by the Department, against the judgment of the
Karnataka High Court.

8.2 I find that the same view was taken by the Hon’ble Madras High
Court in M/s 3E Infotech Vs CESTAT, Chennai as reported in 2018(18)
G.S.T.L. 410(Mad.) on 28.06.2018 wherein it was observed that :

"13. On an analysis of the precedents cited above, we are of the opinion,
that when service tax is paid by mistake a claim for refund cannot be
barred‘v by Umitation, merely because the period of Ilimitation
under SECtion 11B had expired. Such a position would be contrary to the
law laid down by the Hon’ble Apex Court, and therefore we have no
hesitation in holding that the claim of the Assessee for a sum of Rs.

4,39,683/- canriot be barred by limitation, and ought to be refunded."

[Emphasis supplied]

8.3 Further, in the case of M/s G.B. Engineers Vs Union of India, the
Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court as reported in 2016 (43) S.T.R. 345 (Jhar.)
on 06.04.2016 observed that when the amount is not paid under the
provisions of the Act or the Finance Act, then if the amount is paid under
a mistake, the same cannot be retained by the Government and the
provisions of Section 11B of the Act cannot be applied. The observations

are as follows:

"9. Section 11B of the Central Excise Act to be read with Section 83 of
the Finance Act, 1994 are not applicable to the facts of the present case
because, the amount paid by the petitioner is never under the Central
Excise Tax nor under the service tax when there is no liability to make
the payment of the amount and under the mistake of facts or under
mistake of law or under both if any amount is deposited by the
assessee, the same cannot be retained by the Union of India under the
one or other pretext when a service provider is not liable to make
payment of the service tax and if any payment is made, it cannot be
covered under Section 11Bof the Central Excise Act to be read

with Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994."

. &l/ [Emphasis supplied]

Page 7 of 9




Appeal No: V2/4/GDM/2020

8.4 Further, the Hon’ble Bombay High Court in the case of M/s
Parijat Construction Vs Commissioner of Central Excise, Nashik on
13th October, 2017 clearly held that when service tax is paid, even
though it is not leviable, the provisions of section 11B of the Excise Act

would have no application.

9. Thus, it is clear from the aforesaid decisions that when service tax
is not leviable, but it is deposited mistakenly by the Appellant, the
provisions of section 11B of the Act relating to limitation would not be
applicable. Therefore, the order passed by the refund sanctioning

authority cannot be sustained and it is, accordingly set aside.

10. Further, I find that the appellant vide letter dated 18/9/2019 and
04.12.2019 have submitted to the refund sanctioning authority that O
they have neither carried forward any ITC nor filed Trans-1. The refund

sanctioning authority has also not raised any query in this regard.

10.1 I also find that the case laws relied upon by the appellant are

squarely applicable to the present case.

11. In view of the above discussion supported by the judicial
pronouncements, I set aside the impugned order and allow the appeal of

the appellant.

Qe Ul gRT &S B TS SfUle & MUSRT SURIad aRldh O [a STl § |
11.1 The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off as above.

o

b

“ flall X

(Gopi Nath)

R Comm1ssmner(Appeals)
RO

By R.P.A.D.

To, @?ﬂﬁ,

M/s Mehul Geo Projects LLP, Wi Aga forat Moty va we i,
Plot No. 455 Ward 3/B, wiie . 455 1S /4, AR,
Adipur, Gandhidham. wichemy.

Page 8 of 9



Appeal No: V2/4/GDM/2020

1) e AT WIFd, 9] Td a1 N T@ $eald 309G Yo, o &,
JgAGIETE B SAF F]
D) WIFd, IFG UG AT F TE Feald 3cUIG Yo, U YA,
aefens F HEIF FEAGRET ¢
3) W Had, € UG WA F UG Feald 3cUG Yoeh, AENUH (Ed)
HUSH, LA HGFATrd, F HaTH FRAGE! 8
J/mml/\/

Page 9 of 9







